
Agenda - Culture, Welsh Language and 
Communications Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd
Meeting date: Wednesday, 12 October 
2016
Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact:
Steve George
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddCWLC@assembly.wales

Informal pre-meeting (09:10 - 09:30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest

 

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Language Commissioner: Assurance Report 
2015/16
(09:30 - 11:00) (Pages 1 - 90) 

Meri Huws, Welsh Language Commissioner 
Gwenith Price, Director of Compliance and Enforcement / Deputy Commissioner
Steffan Jones, Senior Compliance Officer

3 Welsh Government Review of Heritage Services: Evidence from 
National Museum Wales
(11:00 - 12:00) (Pages 91 - 96) 

David Anderson, Director General

4 Paper(s) to note
 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Letter to Chair from Elin Jones: Welsh Government Review of Heritage Services 
(Welsh only)

(Pages 97 - 98) 
Letter to Chair from Nigel Hughes: Welsh Government Review of Heritage Services

(Pages 99 - 100) 
Letter to Chair from Dai Smith: Welsh Government’s Review of Heritage Services

(Pages 101 - 102) 
Letter to Chair from the Chair of Friends of National Museum Wales: Welsh 
Government’s Review of Heritage Services

(Page 103) 
Letter to Chair from Gareth Williams: Welsh Government Review of Heritage 
Services

(Pages 104 - 105) 
Letter to Chair from Garbers & James: Welsh Government Review of Heritage 
Services

(Pages 106 - 107) 
Letter to Chair from Paul Loveluck: Welsh Government’s Review of Heritage 
Services

(Pages 108 - 109) 
Letter to Chair from Barnado's Cymru: Welsh Government's Review of Heritage 
Services

(Page 110) 
Letter to Chair from The Federation of Museums and Galleries of Wales: Welsh 
Government's Review of Heritage of Services

(Pages 111 - 112) 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for item 6

 

6 Priva
[...]
t of the country, but also to develop their confidence and desire to use 
the language as a matter of course. The Minister identified the need to 
set a new ambition and to take large steps forward. 

This report supports that view and highlights the need for public 
organisations to step up and deliver good quality public services that 
will enable Welsh speakers to increase their use of the language in their 
everyday lives. 

In publishing this report, my aim is to help public organisations develop 
an understanding of the reality faced by those they serve. I hope that 
the findings will motivate them to channel their efforts effectively into 
improving the experiences of Welsh language users. To that end, I am 
eager to facilitate a discussion between organisations on some of the 
issues which have been highlighted in this report. 

Foreword

Part 1 
Opportunities to use the Welsh 
language

Part 2  
Quality of experiences

Appendix 1:
Service experience 
surveys’ methodologies

Appendix 2: 
Public organisations 
included in the service 
experience surveys

Background

Foreword

Part 3  
The Welsh language as a skill

Pack Page 12



4 

The way in which Welsh language services are delivered is undergoing 
a significant change as Welsh language schemes are replaced by Welsh 
language standards - public organisations must respect the new rights 
which citizens have to use the Welsh language. Along with my officers, I 
will invest all my energy in seeking to ensure that it is not only the law that 
changes - but that people’s experiences also change for the better.

Meri Huws
Welsh Language Commissioner

 

Foreword

Part 1 
Opportunities to use the Welsh 
language

Part 2  
Quality of experiences

Appendix 1:
Service experience 
surveys’ methodologies

Appendix 2: 
Public organisations 
included in the service 
experience surveys

Background

Foreword

Part 3  
The Welsh language as a skill

Pack Page 13



5 

Background

Part 1 
Opportunities to use the Welsh 

[...]
oday in your role as Chair of the Culture, Welsh Language and 
Communications committee following comments made at Plenary on Wednesday afternoon 
(28th September 2016). The Museum has been made aware in particular of the comments 
made by Suzy Davies AM, Dai Lloyd AM and yourself in relation to Historic Wales, which had 
been announced via a written statement by the Cabinet Secretary for the Economy and 
Infrastructure earlier that day. 

We noted the concerns raised by members of the Committee in about the announcement, and 
the potential impact on Amgueddfa Cymru and wanted to assure the Committee through you, 
as Chair, that this announcement is being given the full attention of our staff, management 
team and Board of Trustees. 

At our Board of Trustees meeting yesterday, a working group was set-up to consider as a 
matter of urgency how best to contribute to the work of the Historic Wales Steering Group. A 
letter has also been sent by the President of the Museum to the Cabinet Secretary earlier 
today, seeking clarification in relation to the proposals. A copy of this letter is attached, to 
further assure the Committee that our management team and Board are giving the proposals 
detailed attention. This will ensure that the implications for Amgueddfa Cymru as a National 
Museum with a Royal Charter, as a registered charity, and for our trading operation as a 
limited company, are fully considered. 

Should the Committee or any of its members have any other questions or queries as the 
proposals for Historic Wales progresses, we would of course engage fully with this process in 
a positive and constructive way. 

Warm regards 

~ 
David Anderson 
Director General 

Llywydd/President Elisabeth Elias MA DL 
Is-LywyddNice President Dr Haydn Edwards MBA PhD FRSC 
TrysoryddfTreasurer Laurence Pavelin CBE FCA 
Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol/Director General David Anderson aBE 
Rhif elusen I Charity registration number: 525774 
Rhif TAW I VAT registration number: GB 78345
[...]
inted that this announcement has been made at a time when 
a new Museums Strategy for Wales is being developed by the Welsh Government and 
partner organisations, of which Amgueddfa Cymru is a key collaborative partner to all 
museums in Wales. It is difficult to see how this announcement will not disrupt productivity 
on this work, let alone destabilise the future of the sector in a Wales.

There was a time when Wales, through Government, led the way in terms of being 
pioneering in its approach to the museum sector. Sadly, we are now lagging behind and are 
in danger of weakening and destroying an institution which is integral to the future of the 
sector in Wales. The Expert Review offers many solutions that, if implemented, would be of 
real value to the people of Wales. We need a strong National Museum for our nation if this 
is to be realised. 

Rachel Silverson

President

Federation of Museums & Art Galleries of Wales 

Ffederasiwn Amgueddfeydd ac Orielau Celf Cymru.

Federation of Museums & Galleries of Wales @WelshMuseumsFed

  Museums make a significant economic contribution through tourism and regeneration 

  Museums and their collections strengthen community identity 

  Museums empower people through learning, participation and inspiration

Pack Page 112


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Language Commissioner: Assurance Report 2015/16
	Papur 1: Adroddiad Sicrwydd Comisiynydd y Gymraeg 2015-16

	3 Welsh Government Review of Heritage Services: Evidence from National Museum Wales
	Papur 2: Llythyr gan Amgueddfa Cymru at y Cadeirydd (Saesneg yn unig)

	4.1 Letter to Chair from Elin Jones: Welsh Government Review of Heritage Services (Welsh only)
	Paper 3a

	4.2 Letter to Chair from Nigel Hughes: Welsh Government Review of Heritage Services
	4.3 Letter to Chair from Dai Smith: Welsh Government’s Review of Heritage Services
	4.4 Letter to Chair from the Chair of Friends of National Museum Wales: Welsh Government’s Review of Heritage Services
	4.5 Letter to Chair from Gareth Williams: Welsh Government Review of Heritage Services
	4.6 Letter to Chair from Garbers & James: Welsh Government Review of Heritage Services
	4.7 Letter to Chair from Paul Loveluck: Welsh Government’s Review of Heritage Services
	4.8 Letter to Chair from Barnado's Cymru: Welsh Government's Review of Heritage Services
	4.9 Letter to Chair from The Federation of Museums and Galleries of Wales: Welsh Government's Review of Heritage of Services





Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Culture, Welsh Language and 
Communications Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 2 - Senedd

Meeting date: Wednesday, 12 October 
2016

Meeting time: 09. - 12.30

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3751

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Bethan Jenkins AM (Chair)

Hannah Blythyn AM

Dawn Bowden AM

Suzy Davies AM

Neil Hamilton AM

Dai Lloyd AM

Jeremy Miles AM

Lee Waters AM

Witnesses:

David Anderson, National Museum Wales

Meri Huws, Welsh Language Commissioner, Welsh 
Language Commissioner

Steffan Jones, Welsh Language Commissioner

Gwenith Price, Welsh Language Commissioner

Committee Staff:
Steve George (Clerk)

Osian Bowyer (Researcher)

http://senedd.tv/


Alys Thomas (Researcher)

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher)

Manon Huws (Legal Adviser)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

1.1 There were no apologies. 

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Language Commissioner: Assurance Report 
2015/16 

2.1 The Welsh Language Commissioner answered questions from Members of the 
Committee. 

3 Welsh Government Review of Heritage Services: Evidence from 
National Museum Wales 

3.1 National Museum Wales answered questions from Members of the Committee. 

4 Paper(s) to note 

4.1 Members of the Committee noted the papers. 



4.1 Letter to Chair from Elin Jones: Welsh Government Review of Heritage Services 

(Welsh only) 

4.2 Letter to Chair from Nigel Hughes: Welsh Government Review of Heritage Services 

4.3 Letter to Chair from Dai Smith: Welsh Government’s Review of Heritage Services 

4.4 Letter to Chair from the Chair of Friends of National Museum Wales: Welsh 

Government’s Review of Heritage Services 

4.5 Letter to Chair from Gareth Williams: Welsh Government Review of Heritage 

Services 

4.6 Letter to Chair from Garbers & James: Welsh Government Review of Heritage 

Services 

4.7 Letter to Chair from Paul Loveluck: Welsh Government’s Review of Heritage 

Services 

4.8 Letter to Chair from Barnado's Cymru: Welsh Government's Review of Heritage 

Services 

4.9 Letter to Chair from The Federation of Museums and Galleries of Wales: Welsh 

Government's Review of Heritage of Services 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for item 6 

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Private de-brief 

6.1 Members considered the evidence received.


